(c) In addition to the penalty and remedies set forth in Section 1306.99 of this Code, 

in the event an owner, agent, or person in charge of any rental unit fails to timely submit a 

complete and proper application pursuant to Sections 1306.02 and 1306.03 of this Code, an 

additional fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) shall be charged to such owner, 

agent, or person in charge prior to the issuance of a certificate of authorized occupancy. 

(d) If the person responsible for paying the fees set forth in this section fails to 

make the payment of any such fees within sixty (60) days of the date of a notice of